

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DECKER, in his official capacity as
Oregon State Forester, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL L. BRAND
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

September 4, 2012

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
ADITYA BAMZAI
AARON L. NIELSON
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
rgasaway@kirkland.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. COURTS ADJUDICATING CITIZEN SUITS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT LACK JURISDICTION TO INVALIDATE AGENCY RULES.....	6
II. THE LINE BETWEEN “INVALIDATING” A RULE AND “INTERPRETING” IT MUST BE DILIGENTLY ENFORCED.	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION BY INVALIDATING THE SILVICULTURAL RULE IN THIS CITIZEN SUIT.	14
A. The Silvicultural Rule Unambiguously Exempts Logging Ditches And Culverts From NPDES Permitting Requirements.	14
B. EPA Cannot Read The Silvicultural Rule To Mean Something Other Than What Its Plain Text Says.	19

C.	The Ninth Circuit’s “Interpretation” Of The Silvicultural Rule In Fact Invalidates The Rule.	22
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	3, 9, 22, 23, 25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 12
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	7, 9

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	16
<i>Lubrizol Corp. v. Train</i> , 547 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 512 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 23, 24

<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	22
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 310 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2342	10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2343	12
28 U.S.C. § 2344	10
30 U.S.C. § 1276(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 21, 25

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a).....10
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a).....10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....10
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....10

Rules

40 C.F.R. § 122.27(a)14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)2, 4, 14, 15

Other Authorities

R. STACCIOLI,
THE ROADS OF THE ROMANS (2003)16
